

No. 20-1800

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD SHURTLEFF AND CAMP CONSTITUTION,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CITY OF BOSTON AND ROBERT MELVIN, IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF BOSTON  
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ADAM N. CEDERBAUM	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
SUSAN M. WEISE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROBERT S. ARCANGELI	ROPES & GRAY LLP
CITY OF BOSTON LAW	2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
DEPARTMENT	Washington, DC 20006
One City Hall Square	(202) 508-4600
Room 615	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@</i>
Boston, MA 02201	<i>ropesgray.com</i>

SAMUEL L. BRENNER  
DEANNA BARKETT FITZGERALD  
THANITHIA BILLINGS  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Opinions below .....	4
Jurisdiction .....	4
Statement of the case.....	5
I. Background.....	5
A. The City Hall Flag Poles and City Hall Plaza.....	5
B. Public events near City Hall .....	6
C. The City’s policies and practices regarding raising flags on the City flagpole .....	7
1. City flag raisings from 2005 to 2017 .....	7
2. The City’s explanation of its flag-raising program .....	11
D. The City’s denial of flag-raising requests by petitioners and a second organization as inconsistent with Boston’s policy .....	14
II. Procedural history .....	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument:	
I. Boston’s program to raise flags representing the City’s ethnic diversity and in connection with a handful of public observances was government speech, and the City may therefore choose its message, including choosing not to speak on religious issues .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The selection and presentation of flags on the City flagpole outside of the seat of City government constitutes government speech .....	22
1. Flags have been historically used to convey government messages.....	23
2. A reasonable observer would attribute the message of a flag on the City’s flagpole to the City .....	27
3. The City maintains direct and effective control over the flagpoles and messages conveyed through its flag raisings.....	31
B. The government speech doctrine protects elected officials’ ability to decide the topics on which the government will speak, including choosing not to speak on religion.....	37
II. The City of Boston did not intend to, and did not, create a public forum on City-owned and -controlled flagpoles outside City Hall.....	40
A. Petitioners’ arguments, and those of their amici, proceed from inaccurate factual premises .....	40
B. The City’s decision to fly national flags to represent the City’s diverse population and fly non-City flags in association with publicly recognized days of observance does not reflect an intent on the City’s part to make the flagpole a public forum .....	43

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The City’s policy and practice do not demonstrate an intent to designate the City flagpole a public forum .....	44
2. The nature of the City flagpole and its essential function is not compatible with unfettered private speech.....	44
C. To the extent the City inadvertently converted the flagpole into a public forum, it is permitted to remove that designation and create a new program .....	46
D. Petitioners’ argument concerning a limited public forum is not preserved, but is inapposite in any event .....	48
III. Even if the Court determines the City was not entitled to prevail on summary judgment, petitioners are not themselves entitled to judgment as a matter of law .....	49
Conclusion.....	50

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	33
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	38
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	48
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	43, 44
<i>Currier v. Porter</i> , 379 F. 3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	50
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	47
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	32
<i>Make the Road by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	38
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	46, 47

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	49
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	37
<i>Shopco Distrib. Co. v. Commanding Gen. of Marine Corps Base</i> , 885 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	47
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Bjerke</i> , 796 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	47
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Virginia Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 231 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	45
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23



VIII

Constiution provisions and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I ..... *passim*  
    Establishment Clause ..... 16, 17, 39, 49  
    Free Speech Clause ..... 16, 17, 18  
Amend. XIV ..... 16  
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 4, § 7 ..... 9  
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 6, §  
    15BBBBB (2007) ..... 10

Miscellaneous:

Boston City Council Resolution, June 19, 2017,  
<https://meetingrecords.cityofboston.gov/sirepub/cache/2/35ufdn24ey0jyscnosyv0loh/21364112142021051504296.PDF> ..... 10  
Boston City Council Resolution, May 12, 2013,  
<https://meetingrecords.cityofboston.gov/sirepub/cache/2/35ufdn24ey0jyscnosyv0loh/7213112142021045115476.PDF>; ..... 9  
Boston City Council Resolution, May 20, 2015,  
<https://meetingrecords.cityofboston.gov/sirepub/cache/2/35ufdn24ey0jyscnosyv0loh/1371011214202105030843.PDF>) ..... 9  
Boston City Council Resolution, Sept. 26, 2018,  
<https://meetingrecords.cityofboston.gov/sirepub/cache/2/35ufdn24ey0jyscnosyv0loh/25928912142021052545441.PDF> ..... 10

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
City of Boston, <i>How To Hold An Event Near City Hall</i> (Oct. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.boston.gov/departments/property-management/how-hold-event-near-city-hall">https://www.boston.gov/departments/property-management/how-hold-event-near-city-hall</a> .....	7
Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/upon">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/upon</a> .....	34
Royal Household, <i>Personal Flags</i> , <a href="https://www.royal.uk/personal-flags">https://www.royal.uk/personal-flags</a> .....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	48
Super Happy Fun Am., <i>Boston Straight Pride Parade</i> (Aug. 31, 2019), <a href="https://superhappyfunamerica.org/straight-pride/">https://superhappyfunamerica.org/straight-pride/</a> .....	16
Tr. of Boston City Council Meeting, May 17, 2017, <a href="https://www.boston.gov/sites/default/files/file/document_files/2017/05/bcc_2017-5-17.pdf">https://www.boston.gov/sites/default/files/file/document_files/2017/05/bcc_2017-5-17.pdf</a> .....	10
